

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
AUGUST 22, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota, Plaintiff and Appellee vs. Andrew Philip Mittleider Defendant and Appellant.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20110203 Civil No.: 22-10-K-00074
State of North Dakota, Plaintiff and Appellee vs. Ricky Lee Mittleider, Defendant and Appellant.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20110204 Civil No.: 22-10-K-00075

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT'S ORDERS ADOPTING
CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEAS
SOUTHCENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Monte L. Rogneby (#05029)
Christopher Rausch (#06277)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Defendant's/Appellant's
US Bank Building
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 201
PO Box 2097
Bismarck, ND 58502-2097
Telephone: (701) 258-7899
Fax: (701) 258-9705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
TABLE OF CASES	2
TABLE OF CASES (CONT.).....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACT	20
LAW AND ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
II. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THE MITTLEIDERS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF MISTAKE OF FACT TO THE JURY.	30
III. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO FIND THAT THE OFFICERS FIRST SEARCH OF THE MITTLEIDERS' FARMSTEAD VIOLATED ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA CONSTITUTION.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

North Dakota Constitutional Article

Article 1 § 8	14, 41
Article 11 § 27	31

North Dakota Century Code

§ 12.1-05-08	33
§ 12.1-22-03(3)	43
§ 20.1-05-02	11
§ 20.1-08-01	10, 11

North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 11(a)(2)	18
---------------------	----

Other Authorities

2006 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 1-23 (August 16, 2006)	31
N.D.J.I. 5-5.4	23

TABLE OF CASESParagraph

<u>Alderman v. U.S.</u> 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	51
<u>City of Bismarck v. Lembke</u> 540 N.W.2d 155 (N.D. 1995)	33
<u>City of Mandan v. William</u> 439 N.W.2d 92 (N.D. 1989)	33
<u>Clucas v. State</u> 815 P.2d 384 (Alaska App. 1991).....	36
<u>In re Jennings</u> 95 P.3d 906 (Cal. 2004).....	34, 35
<u>James v. Young</u> 43 N.W.2d 692 (N.D. 1950)	31
<u>Montana Coalition for Stream Access Inc. v. Curran</u> 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984).....	31
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	42
<u>Parks v. Cooper</u> 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004)	31
<u>People v. Hernandez</u> 393 P.2d 673 (Cal.1964)	35
<u>People v. Vogel</u> 299 P.2d 850 (Cal. 1956).....	35
<u>Shokal v. Dunn</u> 707 P.2d 441 (Idaho 1985).....	31
<u>State v. Brown</u> 318 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. 1982).....	36
<u>State v. Bullock</u> 901 P.2d 61 (Mont. 1995).....	47, 48, 49, 50
<u>State v. Corum</u> 2002 ND 89, 663 N.W.2d 151	51
<u>State v. Fields</u> 2005 ND 15, 691 N.W.2d 233	51
<u>State v. Graf</u> 2006 ND 196,721 N.W.2d 381	29

TABLE OF CASES (CONT.)Paragraph

<u>State v. Holte</u>	
2011 ND 133, 631 N.W.2d 595	32
<u>State v. Kleppe</u>	
2011 ND 141, 800 N.W.2d 311	28, 32
<u>State v. Kochel</u>	
2008 ND 28, 744 N.W.2d 771	42
<u>State v. Larson</u>	
343 N.W.2d 361 (N.D. 1984)	42
<u>State v. Lunde</u>	
2008 ND 142, 752 N.W.2d 630	44
<u>State v. Rasmussen</u>	
524 N.W.2d 843 (N.D. 1994)	32
<u>State v. Schmidt</u>	
2002 ND 43, 640 N.W.2d 702	33
<u>State v. Sutton</u>	
816 P.2d 518 (N.M. App. 1991)	46, 49, 50
<u>State v. Utvick</u>	
2004 ND 36, 675 N.W.2d 387	44
<u>State v. Webb</u>	
943 P.2d 52 (Idaho 1997).....	45, 49, 50
<u>State v. Willers</u>	
64 N.W.2d 810 (S.D. 1954)	36
<u>State v. Winkler</u>	
552 N.W.2d 347 (N.D. 1996)	41, 42
<u>State v. Winkler</u>	
1997 ND 144, 567 N.W.2d 330	51
<u>United Plainsman Ass'n v. North Dakota State Water Conservation Comm'n</u>	
247 N.W.2d 457 (N.D. 1976)	31
